The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the
circumstances. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for supplemental informational purposes only. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had the
Golden Gate Acquisition and related transactions actually occurred on the date indicated, and they do not purport to project our results of
operations or financial condition for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations should be read in
conjunction with other sections of this �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� as well as
�Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Operating Data� and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

Predecessor Successor

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Period from

February 4, 2007
through

July 6, 2007

Period From
July 7, 2007
through

February 2, 2008
Year Ended

February 2, 2008
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)
Net sales $ 659,019 $ 1,137,327 $ � $ 1,796,346
Cost of goods sold, buying and occupancy
costs 451,514 890,063 10,479(a)(b)(c)(d) 1,352,056

Gross profit 207,505 247,264 (10,479) 444,290
General, administrative, and store operating
expenses 170,100 275,150 2,102(c) 447,352
Other operating expense, net 302 5,526 1,660(e) 7,488

Operating income (loss) 37,103 (33,412) (14,241) (10,550)
Interest expense � 6,978 5,086(f) 12,064
Interest income � (5,190) � (5,190)
Other expense, net � 4,712 � 4,712

Income (loss) before income taxes 37,103 (39,912) (19,327) (22,136)
Provision for income taxes 7,161 487 (6,065)(g) 1,583

Net income (loss) $ 29,942 $ (40,399) $ (13,262) $ (23,719)

(a) As a result of the Golden Gate Acquisition, we recorded intangible assets at fair value, including a credit card relationship, our customer list and certain
favorable lease obligations based on purchase accounting standards at a total amount of $24.5 million. These assets amortize over varying periods and the pro
forma financials have been adjusted to reflect these costs over the full fiscal year.

(b) As a result of the Golden Gate Acquisition, we adjusted property and equipment to reflect a fair value increase equal to $38.5 million. These assets depreciate
over various periods greater than two years and the pro forma financials have been adjusted to reflect this additional depreciation expense over the full fiscal